

No. 15-674

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN FORMER MEMBERS  
OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUP-  
PORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA\*  
BRIANNE J. GOROD  
SIMON LAZARUS  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW  
Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 30, 2015

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT THE DHS DIRECTIVES ARE A LAWFUL EXERCISE OF EXECU- TIVE DISCRETION .....	4
A. On a Bipartisan Basis, Congress Has Long Recognized that the Nation’s Im- migration Laws Confer Significant Dis- cretion on the Executive Branch. ....	5
B. The DHS Directives Apply Established and Lawful Priorities and Methods Uti- lized by Presidents of Both Parties and Sanctioned Repeatedly by Congresses on a Bipartisan Basis.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11
APPENDIX: .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	7
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	5
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	5
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	7
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 554 U.S. 759 (2008) .....	5
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	5
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2) .....	8
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002) (codified at 6 U.S.C. § 202(5)) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392 (2003) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1151 note).....	8
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Actions Overview: H.R. 7311—110th Congress (2007-2008)</i> , Congress.gov, <a href="https://www.congress.gov/bill/110th-congress/house-bill/7311/actions?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22%5C%22hr7311%5C%22%22%5D%7D&amp;resultIndex=1">https://www.congress.gov/bill/110th-congress/house-bill/7311/actions?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22%5C%22hr7311%5C%22%22%5D%7D&amp;resultIndex=1</a> (last visited Nov. 23, 2015) .....	9
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009) .....	6
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec’y, U.S Dep’t of Homeland Sec., for León Rodríguez, Dir., U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., et al., Re: Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children and with Respect to Certain Individuals Who Are the Parents of U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents (Nov. 20, 2014), <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_deferred_action.pdf">http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_deferred_action.pdf</a> .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., for Thomas S. Winkowski, Acting Dir., U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, et al., Re: Policies for the Apprehension, Detention and Removal of Undocumented Immigrants (Nov. 20, 2014), <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_prosecutorial_discretion.pdf">http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_prosecutorial_discretion.pdf</a> .....	3
Memorandum Opinion from Karl R. Thompson, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, for the Sec’y of Homeland Sec. and the Counsel to the President, The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others 18 (Nov. 19, 2014), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/attachments/2014/11/20/2014-11-19-auth-prioritize-removal.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/attachments/2014/11/20/2014-11-19-auth-prioritize-removal.pdf</a> .....	8, 9
